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Kyle Rowden | kyle@crm-ar.com

September 18, 2024

Mr. David Olson

Streets of West Pryor, LLC
7200 W 132nd Street, #150
Overland Park, Kansas 66213

Re: Long-Term Monitoring Plan Survey Points
Lots 7A (Area A), 7B (Area C), and 7C (Area B)
Mine Remediation at Streets of West Pryor
Lee’s Summit, Missouri

Dear Mr. Olson,

This document serves to convey the results of the settlement monitoring that was conducted on
the Streets West of Pryor project for the month of September 2024. This report has been updated
with information provided by the surveyor, which has been documented in Figure 2. During this
monitoring period, potential ground movements were monitored using a combination of surface
monitoring points (SMPs) and survey points that were established on sanitary and storm sewer
inlets and/or manholes. Surveys of SMPs were performed by BHC, Inc. SMPs C107 and C109
were unable to be surveyed — no notes from the Surveyor were provided to account for these
SMP’s not being observed.

Table 1 and graphic plots show the updated data for SMPs. The current survey readings were
obtained on September 11, 2024, in general accordance with the Long-Term Monitoring Plan
(LTMP). Table 1 documents the monitoring events to date and Exhibit 1 presents the graphic
plots that depict the data obtained in relation to elapsed time. The installations of the sleeved rod
monuments have been completed, and elevation data recorded.

Based on the current set of data and field observations, one SMP C110 has exceeded the limits
of 0.08ft established in the LTMP. SMP C110 has been out of tolerance since the BHC’s
observation on 05 January 2023. Since this initial reading was beyond tolerance, C110 has only
varied ~0.01ft from observation to observation up to the most recent survey. Without knowing the
field conditions, this appears to be a human intervention possibly with movement of heavy
equipment or initial settling — since 05 January 2023 SMP C110 appears to have stabilized.
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Figure 1 - Monitoring Plan Locations

Figure 2 - Monitoring Results from BHC

Table 1 - Monitoring Point Displacement Summary
Exhibit 1 - Monitoring Point Graphic Plots
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If you have a question regarding this letter, or if we may be of additional service to you,
please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,
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Eyle (). Rooden
Kyle Rowden, P.G., Remote Pilot

Chief Geologist/Technical Services Director 18 War 2024
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Ninth Monitoring Results
10/31/2022
Note : Differences Below Between
Dec. 12, 2021 & Oct 31, 2022 (Point's 104-106)
April 8, 2022 & Oct 31, 2022 (Point's 102, 107-110)
May 9, 2022 & Oct 31, 2022 (Point #111)

Point # Elevation Observed Location
Difference  Elevation

10102 0.01 988.45 Inlet A-3
Note: Long term monitoring will
10104 987.44 Inlet E-2 concentrate on the vertical differences
10105 986.39 Inlet F-2 between observations, unless
Inlet A-1 otherwise noted.
10107 990.11 Inlet I-2
10108 979.05 Inlet A-1
10109 975.26 Inlet C-2
10110 984.00 Inlet G-3
10111 986.09 Inlet F-4
Note: Differences Below Between
Sept 14, 2022 & Oct 31, 2022 (Except #109; July 21, 2022 & Oct 31, 2022)
10102 0.00 988.45
Note: The certification on this exhibit is to
10104 0.01 987.44 verify the vertical positions shown hereon
10105 0.00 986.39 were collected under my direct supervision.
This certification does not intend to show
10107 _ 990.11 anything other what is shown on the exhibit.
10108 -0.01 979.05 We are not certifying any reason or cause
10109 0.00 975.26 for the differences in elevations.
10110 -0.01 984.00
10111 -0.01 986.09
Long Term Monitoring Monuments
975.06 LTM-01
Initial Elevation Readings 977.87 LTM-02
Shown at Right 987.88 LTM-03

987.51 LTM-04
985.19 LTM-05
982.01 LTM-06
971.82 LTM-07

Note: New Elevation of LTM-03 from
found calculation error.



Point #

10102

10104
10105

10107
10108
10109
10110
10111

10102

10104
10105

10107
10108
10109
10110
10111

Tenth Monitoring Results
1/5/2023

Note : Differences Below Between
Dec. 12, 2021 & Jan 5, 2023 (Point's 104-106)

April 8, 2022 & Jan 5, 2023 (Point's 102, 107-110)

May 9, 2022 & Jan 5, 2023 (Point #111)

Elevation Observed
Difference  Elevation

0.00 988.44
0.02 987.42
0.02 986.37

Inlet covered by Equipment

-0.01 979.04
-0.02 975.26
983.96
986.09

Note: Differences Below Between

Location

Inlet A-3

Inlet E-2
Inlet F-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet I-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet C-2
Inlet G-3
Inlet F-4

Note: Long term monitoring will
concentrate on the vertical differences
between observations, unless

otherwise noted.

Oct 31, 2022 & Jan 5, 2023(Except #109; July 21, 2022 & Jan 5, 2023)

-0.01 988.44
-0.02 987.42
-0.02 986.37

Inlet covered by Equipment

-0.01 979.04
0.00 975.26

- 983.96
0.00 986.09

Long Term Monitoring Monuments

Note: Differences Below Between
Oct 31, 2022 & Jan 5, 2023

0.00 975.06
-0.01 977.86
-0.01  987.87
-0.02  987.49

0.01 985.20

Disturbed, Needs Reset
0.00 971.82

LTM-01
LTM-02
LTM-03
LTM-04
LTM-05
LTM-06
LTM-07

Note: The certification on this exhibit is to
verify the vertical positions shown hereon
were collected under my direct supervision.
This certification does not intend to show
anything other what is shown on the exhibit.
We are not certifying any reason or cause
for the differences in elevations.




Eleventh Monitoring Results
3/9/2023
Note : Differences Below Between
Dec. 12, 2021 & March 9, 2023 (Point's 104-106)
April 8, 2022 & March 9, 2023 (Point's 102, 107-110)
May 9, 2022 & March 9, 2023 (Point #111)

Point # Elevation Observed Location
Difference  Elevation

10102 0.00 988.44 Inlet A-3
Note: The certification on this exhibit is to
10104 0.02 987.42 Inlet E-2 verify the vertical positions shown hereon
10105 986.38 Inlet F-2 were collected under my direct supervision.
Inlet A-1 This certification does not intend to show
10107 0.08 990.09 Inlet I-2 anything other what is shown on the exhibit.
10108 -0.01 979.04 Inlet A-1 We are not certifying any reason or cause
10109 -0.05 975.23 Inlet C-2 for the differences in elevations.
10110 B 05396 InletG3
10111 -0.02 986.10 Inlet F-4
Note: Differences Below Between
Jan 5, 2023 & March 9, 2023
10102 0.00 988.44 Inlet A-3 =
10104 0.00 987.42 InletE-2 —®: NUMBER :&=
10105 0.01 98638 Inlet F-2 = *:}PLSf_f.ﬁﬁ_‘f‘”ﬁg::
8 B
10107 990.09 IlmEt s Q;{%‘E%‘%ﬁz
; nlet |-2 ;,”;“ns%
10108 0.00 979.04 Inlet A-1
10109 ‘ 975.23 Inlet C-2
10110 0.00 983.96 Inlet G-3
10111 0.01 986.10 Inlet F-4
Long Term Monitoring Monuments
Note: Differences Below Between
Oct 31, 2022 & March 9, 2023 Jan 5, 2023 & March 9, 2023
Elevation Difference Elevation Difference
-0.02 975.04 LTM-01 -0.02
-0.01 977.86 LTM-02 0.00
0.00 987.88 LTM-03 0.01
-0.02 987.49 LTM-04 0.00
-0.01 985.18 LTM-05 -0.02

-0.02 981.99 LTM-06 Disturbed, Reset
971.79 LTM-07




Twelfth Monitoring Results
6/7/2023
Note : Differences Below Between
Dec. 12, 2021 & June 7, 2023 (Point's 104-106)
April 8, 2022 & June 7, 2023 (Point's 102, 107-110)
May 9, 2022 & June 7, 2023 (Point #111)

Point # Elevation Observed Location
Difference  Elevation

10102 0.00 988.44 Inlet A-3
Note: The certification on this exhibit is to
10104 987.42 Inlet E-2 verify the vertical positions shown hereon
10105 986.38 Inlet F-2 were collected under my direct supervision.
Inlet A-1 This certification does not intend to show
10107 0.09 990.10 Inlet |-2 anything other what is shown on the exhibit.
10108 0.00 979.05 Inlet A-1 We are not certifying any reason or cause
10109 0.00 975.28 Inlet C-2 for the differences in elevations.
10110 B os396 InletG3
10111 -0.03 986.09 Inlet F-4
Note: Differences Below Between
March 9, 2023 & June 7, 2023
10102 0.00 988.44 Inlet A-3
10104 0.00 987.42 Inlet E-2
10105 0.00 986.38 Inlet F-2
Inlet A-1
10107 0.01 990.10 Inlet I-2
10108 0.01 979.05 Inlet A-1
10109 0.05 975.28 Inlet C-2
10110 0.00 983.96 Inlet G-3
10111 -0.01 986.09 Inlet F-4
Long Term Monitoring Monuments
Note: Differences Below Between
Oct 31, 2022 & June 7, 2023 March 9, 2023 & June 7, 2023
Elevation Difference Elevation Difference
-0.01 ' 975.05 LTM-01 -0.01
0.00 977.87 LTM-02 -0.01
0.00 987.88 LTM-03 0.00
-0.02 987.49 LTM-04 0.00
Disturbed LTM-05
-0.02 981.99 LTM-06 0.00

-0.01 971.81 LTM-07 -0.02



Point #

10102

10104
10105

10107
10108
10109
10110
10111

10102

10104
10105

10107
10108
10109
10110
10111

Thirteenth Monitoring Results

9/28/2023

Note : Differences Below Between

Dec. 12, 2021 & Sept. 28, 2023 (Point's 104-106)

April 8, 2022 & Sept 28, 2023 (Point's 102, 107-110)
May 9, 2022 & Sept 28, 2023 (Point #111)

Location

Inlet A-3

Inlet E-2
Inlet F-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet I-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet C-2
Inlet G-3
Inlet F-4

Note: The certification on this exhibit is to
verify the vertical positions shown hereon
were collected under my direct supervision.
This certification does not intend to show
anything other what is shown on the exhibit.
We are not certifying any reason or cause
for the differences in elevations.

Note: Differences Below Between

June 7, 2023 & Sept 28, 2023

Elevation Observed

Difference  Elevation
0.02 988.46
987.44
0.08 990.09
0.02 979.07
-0.01 986.11
0.02 988.46
0.02 987.44
-0.01 990.09
0.02 979.07
0.01 983.97
0.02 986.11

Oct 31, 2022 & Sept 28, 2023
Elevation Difference

0.01
0.02
0.02
0.00

0.01
0.01

Inlet A-3

Inlet E-2
Inlet F-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet I-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet C-2
Inlet G-3
Inlet F-4

Long Term Monitoring Monuments

Note: Differences Below Between

975.07
977.89
987.90
987.51
Disturbed
982.02
971.83

LTM-01
LTM-02
LTM-03
LTM-04
LTM-05
LTM-06
LTM-07

June 7, 2023 & Sept 28, 2023
Elevation Difference
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

002



Point # Elevation Observed Location
Difference Elevation
10102 Inlet A-3
10104 Inlet E-2
10105 Inlet F-2
Inlet A-1
10107 Inlet I-2
10108 Inlet A-1
10109 Inlet C-2
10110 Inlet G-3
10111 Inlet F-4
10102 Inlet A-3
10104 Inlet E-2
10105 Inlet F-2
Inlet A-1
10107 Inlet I-2
10108 Inlet A-1
10109 Inlet C-2
10110 Inlet G-3
10111 Inlet F-4
Long Term Monitoring Monuments
Note: Differences Below Between
Oct 31, 2022 & Jan 18, 2024 Jan 18,2024

Forteenth Monitoring Results

1/18/2024

Note: The certification on this exhibit is to
verify the vertical positions shown hereon
were collected under my direct supervision.
This certification does not intend to show
anything other what is shown on the exhibit.
We are not certifying any reason or cause
for the differences in elevations.

Note: Inlet BM's not observed
in this cycle due to snow/ice cover

Elevation

975.03 LTM-01
977.85 LTM-02
987.88 LTM-03
987.48 LTM-04
Disturbed LTM-05
Not Observed LTM-06
971.79 LTM-07

Sept 28, 2023 & Jan 18, 2024
Elevation Difference




Point #

10102

10104
10105

10107
10108
10109
10110
10111

10102

10104
10105

10107
10108
10109
10110
10111

Oct 31, 2022 & June 3, 2024
Elevation Difference

Fifteenth Monitoring Results

6/3/2024

Note : Differences Below Between
Dec. 12, 2021 & June 3, 2024 (Point's 104-106)
April 8, 2022 & June 3, 2024 (Point's 102, 107-110)
May 9, 2022 & June 3, 2024 (Point #111)

Elevation Observed
Difference  Elevation

0.03 988.47
987.44
0.03 986.39
-0.01 979.05
975.29

-0.01 986.11

Location

Inlet A-3

Inlet E-2
Inlet F-2

Inlet I-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet C-2
Inlet G-3
Inlet F-4

Note: The certification on this exhibit is to
verify the vertical positions shown hereon
were collected under my direct supervision.
This certification does not intend to show
anything other what is shown on the exhibit.
We are not certifying any reason or cause
for the differences in elevations.

Note: Differences Below Between

Sept 28, 2023 or June 7, 2023 & June 3, 2024

0.01 988.47
0.00 987.44
0.01 986.39
-0.02 979.05
0.00 975.29
-0.01 983.96
0.00 986.11

Inlet A-3

Inlet E-2
Inlet F-2

Inlet I-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet C-2
Inlet G-3
Inlet F-4

Long Term Monitoring Monuments

Note: Differences Below Between

-0.01
0.00
0.00
-0.01

0.00
-0.02

June 3, 2024
Elevation
975.05 LTM-01
977.87 LTM-02
987.89 LTM-03
987.50 LTM-04
Disturbed LTM-05
982.01 LTM-06
971.81 LTM-07

Jan 18, 2024 & June 3, 2024
Elevation Difference
0.02
0.02
0.01
0.01

N/A
0.02



Point #

10102

10104
10105

10107
10108
10109
10110
10111

10102

10104
10105

10107
10108
10109
10110
10111

Oct 31, 2022 & Sept 11, 2024

Sixteenth Monitoring Results

9/11/2024

Note : Differences Below Between

Dec. 12, 2021 & Sept 11, 2024 (Point's 104-106)

April 8, 2022 & Sept 11, 2024 (Point's 102, 107-110)
May 9, 2022 & Sept 11, 2024 (Point #111)

Elevation

Observed

Difference  Elevation

0.00

0.00
0.00

-0.02
0.02
-0.02
0.00

Elevation Difference

0.01
-0.01
-0.01
-0.01

-0.01
0.00

988.46
987.43

986.38

979.05
975.30

986.10

Location

Inlet A-3

Inlet E-2
Inlet F-2

Inlet 1-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet C-2
Inlet G-3
Inlet F-4

Note: The certification on this exhibit is to
verify the vertical positions shown hereon
were collected under my direct supervision.
This certification does not intend to show
anything other what is shown on the exhibit.
We are not certifying any reason or cause
for the differences in elevations.

Note: Differences Below Between
June 7, 2023 or June 3, 2024 & Sept 11, 2024

988.46

987.43
986.38

979.05
975.30
983.94
986.10

Inlet A-3

Inlet E-2
Inlet F-2

Inlet |-2
Inlet A-1
Inlet C-2
Inlet G-3
Inlet F-4

PSR-

Long Term Monitoring Monuments

Note: Differences Below Between
June 3, 2024

Elevation
975.07 LTM-01
977.86 LTM-02
987.87 LTM-03
987.50 LTM-04

Disturbed LTM-05
982.00 LTM-06
971.82 LTM-07

June 3, 2024 & Sept 11, 2024
Elevation Difference
0.02
-0.01
-0.02
0.00

-0.01
0.01



Streets of West Pryor
Foundation Monitoring Results
January 22, 2024

Initial Observed Elevations for Foundation Monitoring Nails
Note: 60D Nails drilled into Concrete Foundation and set to be observed for elevation.

Observation # Observed Location
Elevation
TBM #1 982.77 SE Corner Unit #19
TBM #2 983.33 SW Corner Unit #19
TBM #3 983.39 NW Corner Unit #23

Note: The certification on this exhibit is to verify the vertical positions shown hereon
were collected under my direct supervision. This certification does not intend to show
anything other what is shown on the exhibit. We are not certifying any reason or cause

for the differences in elevations. ’

First Monitoring Results

June 3, 2024
Observation # Observed Elevation Location
Elevation Difference
TBM #1 982.77 0.00 SE Corner Unit #19
TBM #2 983.31 -0.02 SW Corner Unit #19

TBM #3 983.36 -0.03 NW Corner Unit #23




A

CONSTRUCTION
RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT

Monitoring Point Displacement Summary

Streets West of Pryor
Lee's Summit Missouri

Displacement for A100

Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Elevation Change (in) Total Elevation Change (in) Rate (in/yr) Remarks
10/12/2021 NA 992.88 NA NA NA NA
12/12/2021 -0.03 992.84 0.17 -0.48 -0.48 -2.87
2/4/2022 -0.01 992.89 0.15 -0.48 0.12 -3.24
3/2/2022 -0.03 992.84 0.07 -0.60 -0.48 -8.42 Inlet point moved, new baseline set
4/8/2022 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A Monitor point removed due to adjusting inlet

Displacement for A101

Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Remarks
10/12/2021 NA 982.86 NA NA NA NA
12/12/2021 0.01 982.87 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.72 Inlet lid adjusted after initial monitoring
2/4/2022 0.05 982.92 0.15 0.60 0.72 4.06
3/2/2022 -0.05 982.87 0.07 -0.60 0.12 -8.42 Inlet point moved, new baseline set
4/8/2022 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A NA Monitor point removed due to adjusting inlet

Displacement for A102

Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Remarks

10/12/2021 NA 987.35 NA NA NA NA

12/12/2021 -0.02 987.33 0.17 -0.24 -0.24 -1.44 Inlet lid adjusted after initial monitoring
2/4/2022 0.04 987.37 0.15 0.48 0.24 3.24

3/2/2022 -0.04 987.33 0.07 -0.48 -0.24 -6.74 Inlet point moved, new baseline set
4/8/2022 1.11 988.44 0.10 13.32 13.08 131.40 Inlet A-3 shifted since last monitoring
5/9/2022 0.00 988.44 0.08 0.00 13.08 0.00 Switch to vertical monitoring only
6/8/2022 0.01 988.45 0.08 0.12 13.20 1.46

7/21/2022 0.02 988.47 0.12 0.24 13.44 2.04

9/14/2022 -0.02 988.45 0.15 -0.24 13.20 -1.59

10/31/2022 0 988.45 0.13 0.00 13.20 0.00
1/5/2023 -0.01 988.44 0.18 -0.12 13.08 -0.66

3/9/2023 0 988.44 0.17 0.00 13.08 0.00

6/7/2023 0 988.44 0.25 0.00 13.08 0.00

9/28/2023 0.02 988.46 0.31 0.24 13.32 0.78

1/18/2024 0 988.46 0.31 0.00 13.32 0.00 No Survey b/c of ice & snow
6/3/2024 0.01 988.47 0.38 0.12 13.44 0.32

9/11/2024 -0.01 988.46 0.27 -0.12 13.32 -0.44 Delayed Survey

Displacement for C103

Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Elevation Change (in) Total Elevation Change (in) Remarks
10/12/2021 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/12/2021 | NA | NA NA | NA | NA NA Removed after initial monitoring
Displacement for A104
Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Elevation Change (in) Total Elevation Change (in) Rate (in/yr) Remarks
12/12/2021 NA 987.40 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A
2/4/2022 0.04 987.44 0.15 0.48 0.48 3.24
3/2/2022 -0.04 987.40 0.07 -0.48 0.00 -6.74 Inlet point moved, new baseline set
4/8/2022 0.04 987.44 0.10 0.48 0.48 4.74
5/9/2022 -0.03 987.41 0.08 -0.36 0.12 -4.24 Switch to vertical monitoring only
6/8/2022 0.01 987.42 0.08 0.12 0.24 1.46
7/21/2022 0.03 987.45 0.12 0.36 0.60 3.06
9/14/2022 -0.02 987.43 0.15 -0.24 0.36 -1.59
10/31/2022 0.01 987.44 0.13 0.12 0.48 0.93

Page | 1



RN

CONSTRUCTION
RESOURCE

Monitoring Point Displacement Summary

Streets West of Pryor

MANAGEMENT Lee's Summit Missouri
1/5/2023 -0.02 987.42 0.18 -0.24 0.24 -1.33
3/9/2023 0 987.42 0.17 0.00 0.24 0.00
6/7/2023 0 987.42 0.25 0.00 0.24 0.00
9/28/2023 0.02 987.44 0.31 0.24 0.48 0.78
1/18/2024 0 987.44 0.31 0.00 0.48 0.00 No Survey b/c of ice & snow
6/3/2024 0 987.44 0.38 0.00 0.48 0.00
9/11/2024 0.02 987.46 0.27 0.24 0.72 0.88 Delayed Survey

Displacement for A105

Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Elevation Change (in) Remarks
12/12/2021 NA 986.35 NA NA NA NA
2/4/2022 0.06 986.41 0.15 0.72 0.72 4.87
3/2/2022 -0.05 986.36 0.07 -0.60 0.12 -8.42 Inlet point moved, new baseline set
4/8/2022 0.01 986.37 0.10 0.12 0.24 1.18
5/9/2022 -0.01 986.36 0.08 -0.12 0.12 -1.41 Switch to vertical monitoring only
6/8/2022 0.01 986.37 0.08 0.12 0.24 1.46
7/21/2022 0.02 986.39 0.12 0.24 0.48 2.04
9/14/2022 0.00 986.39 0.15 0.00 0.48 0.00
10/31/2022 0 986.39 0.13 0.00 0.48 0.00
1/5/2023 -0.02 986.37 0.18 -0.24 0.24 -1.33
3/9/2023 0.01 986.38 0.17 0.12 0.36 0.70
6/7/2023 0.00 986.38 0.25 0.00 0.36 0.00
9/28/2023 0 986.38 0.31 0.00 0.36 0.00 No Surveyor Notes on Missing Data.
1/18/2024 0.00 986.38 0.31 0.00 0.36 0.00 No Survey b/c of ice & snow
6/3/2024 0.01 986.39 0.38 0.12 0.48 0.32
9/11/2024 -0.01 986.38 0.27 -0.12 0.36 -0.44 Delayed Survey

Displacement for C106

Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Remarks

12/12/2021 NA 988.24 NA NA NA NA

2/4/2022 0.04 988.28 0.15 0.48 0.48 3.24

3/2/2022 -0.07 988.21 0.07 -0.84 -0.36 -11.79 Inlet point moved, new baseline set
4/8/2022 0.03 988.24 0.10 0.36 0.00 3.55

5/9/2022 0.03 988.27 0.08 0.36 0.36 4.24 Switch to vertical monitoring only

6/8/2022 -0.01 988.26 0.08 -0.12 0.24 -1.46

7/21/2022 NA NA NA NA NA NA Inlet covered with fill
9/14/2022 NA NA NA NA NA NA Inlet covered with fill
10/31/2022 NA NA NA NA NA NA Inlet covered with fill

1/5/2023 NA NA NA NA NA NA Inlet covered with fill

Displacement for B107
Elevation Change (ft)

Elevation (ft)

Time Elapsed (vr)

Elevation Change (in)

Total Elevation Change (in)

Rate (in/vr)

4/8/2022 NA 990.01 NA NA NA NA

5/9/2022 -0.02 989.99 0.08 -0.24 -0.24 -2.83 Switch to vertical monitoring only
6/8/2022 0.01 990.00 0.08 0.12 -0.12 1.46

7/21/2022 -0.02 989.98 0.12 -0.24 -0.36 -2.04

9/14/2022 0.00 989.98 0.15 0.00 -0.36 0.00

10/31/2022 0.13 990.11 0.13 1.56 1.20 12.11 Broken concrete curbs around inlet
1/5/2023 0.00 990.11 0.18 0.00 1.20 0.00 Covered by Equip. Avg 10/31/22 & 3/9/23
3/9/2023 -0.02 990.09 0.17 -0.24 0.96 -1.39

6/7/2023 0.01 990.10 0.25 0.12 1.08 0.49

9/28/2023 0.08 990.09 0.31 0.96 0.96 3.10

1/18/2024 0.00 990.09 0.31 0.00 0.96 0.00 No Survey b/c of ice & snow
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CONSTRUCTION Monitoring Point Displacement Summary
RESOURCE Streets West of Pryor

MANAGEMENT Lee's Summit Missouri
6/3/2024 0 990.09 0.38 0.00 0.96 0.00 Unable to SMP
9/11/2024 N/A N/A 0.27 N/A N/A N/A Delayed Survey

Displacement for C108

Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Elevation Change (in) Total Elevation Change (in) Rate (in/yr) Remarks
4/8/2022 NA 979.05 NA NA NA NA
5/9/2022 0.03 979.08 0.08 0.36 0.36 4.24 Switch to vertical monitoring only
6/8/2022 -0.02 979.06 0.08 -0.24 0.12 -2.92
7/21/2022 0.00 979.06 0.12 0.00 0.12 0.00
9/14/2022 0.00 979.06 0.15 0.00 0.12 0.00
10/31/2022 -0.01 979.05 0.13 -0.12 0.00 -0.93
1/5/2023 -0.01 979.04 0.18 -0.12 -0.12 -0.66
3/9/2023 0.00 979.04 0.17 0.00 -0.12 0.00
6/7/2023 0.01 979.05 0.25 0.12 0.00 0.49
9/28/2023 0.02 979.07 0.31 0.24 0.24 0.78
1/18/2024 0.00 979.07 0.31 0.00 0.24 0.00 No Survey b/c of ice & snow
6/3/2024 -0.02 979.05 0.38 -0.24 0.00 -0.64
9/11/2024 0.00 979.05 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 Delayed Survey

Displacement for C109

Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Elevation Change (in) Total Elevation Change (in) Rate (in/yr) Remarks
4/8/2022 NA 975.28 NA NA NA NA
5/9/2022 0 975.28 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 Switched to Vertical Monitoring
6/8/2022 -0.03 975.25 0.08 -0.36 -0.36 -4.38
7/21/2022 0.01 975.26 0.12 0.12 -0.24 1.02
9/14/2022 0 975.26 0.15 0.00 -0.24 0.00 Covered. Logged as Constant
10/31/2022 0 975.26 0.13 0.00 -0.24 0.00
1/5/2023 0 975.26 0.18 0.00 -0.24 0.00
3/9/2023 -0.03 975.23 0.17 -0.36 -0.60 -2.09
6/7/2023 0.05 975.28 0.25 0.60 0.00 243
9/28/2023 0 975.28 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00
1/18/2024 0 975.28 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 Survey Marker Covered by Snow/Ice
6/3/2024 0 975.28 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 Unable to Locate SMP
9/11/2024 0.02 975.30 0.27 0.24 0.24 0.88 Delayed Survey

Displacement for C110
Date e O ange e o e Elapsed evatio ange ota evatio ange Rate Re

4/8/2022 NA 984.07 NA NA NA NA

5/9/2022 0 984.07 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

6/8/2022 -0.02 984.05 0.08 -0.24 -0.24 -2.92

7/21/2022 -0.03 984.02 0.12 -0.36 -0.60 -3.06

9/14/2022 -0.01 984.01 0.15 -0.12 -0.72 -0.80
10/31/2022 -0.01 984.00 0.13 -0.12 -0.84 -0.93

1/5/2023 -0.04 983.96 0.18 -0.48 -1.32 -2.65

3/9/2023 0 983.96 0.17 0.00 -1.32 0.00

6/7/2023 0 983.96 0.25 0.00 -1.32 0.00

9/28/2023 0.01 983.97 0.31 0.12 -1.20 0.39 Survey Marker Covered by Snow/Ice
1/18/2024 0 983.97 0.31 0.00 -1.20 0.00

6/3/2024 -0.01 983.96 0.38 -0.12 -1.32 -0.32 Delayed Survey
9/11/2024 -0.02 983.94 0.27 -0.24 -1.56 -0.88

Displacement for C111

Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Elevation Change (in) Total Elevation Change (in) Rate (in/yr) Remarks

Page |3



CONSTRUCTION Monitoring Point Displacement Summary
RESOURCE Streets West of Pryor
MANAGEMENT Lee's Summit Missouri
5/9/2022 NA 986.12 NA NA NA NA
6/8/2022 -0.02 986.10 0.08 -0.24 -0.24 -2.92
7/21/2022 0.00 986.10 0.12 0.00 -0.24 0.00
9/14/2022 0.00 986.10 0.15 0.00 -0.24 0.00
10/31/2022 -0.01 986.09 0.13 -0.12 -0.36 -0.93
1/5/2023 0.00 986.09 0.18 0.00 -0.36 0.00
3/9/2023 0.01 986.10 0.17 0.12 -0.24 0.70
6/7/2023 -0.01 986.09 0.25 -0.12 -0.36 -0.49
9/28/2023 0.02 986.11 0.31 0.24 -0.12 0.78
1/18/2024 0.00 986.11 0.31 0.00 -0.12 0.00 Survey Marker Covered by Snow/Ice
6/3/2024 0.00 986.11 0.38 0.00 -0.12 0.00

Displacement for TBM1

Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Elevation Change (in) Total Elevation Change (in) Rate (in/yr) Remarks

1/22/2024 #N/A 982.77 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A Installed @ SE Corner Unit #19
6/3/2024 0.00 982.77 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.00
9/11/2024 -0.02 982.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Delayed Survey
Displacement for TBM2
Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Elevation Change (in) Total Elevation Change (in) Rate (in/yr) Remarks
1/22/2024 #N/A 983.33 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A Installed @ SW Corner Unit #19
6/3/2024 -0.02 983.31 0.36 -0.24 -0.24 -0.66
9/11/2024 -0.01 983.3 0.273972603 -0.12 -0.36 -0.438 Delayed Survey
Displacement for TBM3
Elevation Change (ft) Elevation (ft) Time Elapsed (yr) Elevation Change (in) Total Elevation Change (in) Rate (in/yr) Remarks
1/22/2024 #N/A 983.39 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A Installed @ NW Corner Unit #23
6/3/2024 -0.03 983.36 0.36 -0.36 -0.36 -0.99
9/11/2024 -0.01 983.35 0.273972603 -0.12 -0.48 -0.438 Delayed Survey

*Negative values indicate a decrease in elevation
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CONSTRUCTION

RESOURCE

LONG-TERM MONITORING PLAN SURVEY POINTS
LOTS 7A (AREA A), 7B (AREA C), AND 7C (AREA B)

MANAGEMENT

MINE REMEDIATION AT STREETS OF WEST PRYOR

JUNE 03, 2024 / CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MANGEMENT, LLC
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CONSTRUCTION

RESOURCE

LONG-TERM MONITORING PLAN SURVEY POINTS
LOTS 7A (AREA A), 7B (AREA C), AND 7C (AREA B)

MANAGEMENT

MINE REMEDIATION AT STREETS OF WEST PRYOR

JUNE 03, 2024 / CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MANGEMENT, LLC
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CONSTRUCTION

RESOURCE

LONG-TERM MONITORING PLAN SURVEY POINTS
LOTS 7A (AREA A), 7B (AREA C), AND 7C (AREA B)

MANAGEMENT

MINE REMEDIATION AT STREETS OF WEST PRYOR

JUNE 03, 2024 / CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MANGEMENT, LLC
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CONSTRUCTION

RESOURCE

LONG-TERM MONITORING PLAN SURVEY POINTS
LOTS 7A (AREA A), 7B (AREA C), AND 7C (AREA B)

MANAGEMENT

MINE REMEDIATION AT STREETS OF WEST PRYOR

JUNE 03, 2024 / CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MANGEMENT, LLC
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CONSTRUCTION

RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT

NULL

Monitor Point C108
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JUNE 03, 2024 / CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MANGEMENT, LLC

LONG-TERM MONITORING PLAN SURVEY POINTS
LOTS 7A (AREA A), 7B (AREA C), AND 7C (AREA B)
MINE REMEDIATION AT STREETS OF WEST PRYOR
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CONSTRUCTION

RESOURCE

LONG-TERM MONITORING PLAN SURVEY POINTS
LOTS 7A (AREA A), 7B (AREA C), AND 7C (AREA B)

MANAGEMENT

MINE REMEDIATION AT STREETS OF WEST PRYOR

JUNE 03, 2024 / CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MANGEMENT, LLC
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LONG-TERM MONITORING PLAN SURVEY POINTS
LOTS 7A (AREA A), 7B (AREA C), AND 7C (AREA B)
MINE REMEDIATION AT STREETS OF WEST PRYOR
JUNE 03, 2024 / CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MANGEMENT, LLC
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MANAGEMENT
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LOTS 7A (AREA A), 7B (AREA C), AND 7C (AREA B) RESOURCE
MINE REMEDIATION AT STREETS OF WEST PRYOR MANAGEMENT
JUNE 03, 2024 / CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MANGEMENT, LLC

LONG-TERM MONITORING PLAN SURVEY POINTS %\ CONSTRUCTION

Monitor Point TBM #3
983.60
983.55
983.50
983.45

983.40 o

983.35 =

Elevation (ft)

983.30
983.25

983.20
1/22/2024 2/22/2024 3/22/2024 4/22/2024 5/22/2024 6/22/201
Date

«=@==E|evation
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